

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

GRAND TETON PROFESSIONALS, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

FILED UNDER SEAL

Case No.

June 17, 2019

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE FTC'S *EX PARTE* MOTION FOR  
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER WITH AN ASSET FREEZE AND OTHER  
EQUITABLE RELIEF, AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY A PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT ISSUE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION .....1
- II. THE PARTIES.....2
  - A. Federal Trade Commission .....2
  - B. Defendants .....3
- III. DEFENDANTS’ UNLAWFUL BUSINESS PRACTICES .....8
  - A. Defendants’ Unlawful Credit Repair Services Practices .....8
    - 1. Defendants Make False Promises Regarding Their Credit Repair Services .....8
      - a. Defendants Make False Promises about Removing Negative Items and Hard Inquiries to Improve Consumers’ Credit Scores .....9
      - b. Defendants Make False Promises about Adding Tradelines to Consumers’ Credit Reports to Improve Consumers’ Credit Scores .....16
    - 2. Defendants Advise Consumers To Make False Statements .....19
      - a. Defendants Advise Consumers To File False ID Theft Affidavits .....20
      - b. Defendants Advise Consumers To Mislead Creditors .....21
    - 3. Defendants Fail to Make Required CROA Disclosures and Provide Consumers with Written Contracts .....23
    - 4. Defendants Illegally Collect Advance Fees for Credit Repair Services .....25
  - B. Defendants’ Unfair and Unlawful Use of Anti-Disparagement and Anti-Chargeback Provisions.....27
    - 1. Defendants' Anti-Disparagement Provision is Unfair and Violates the CRFA .....25
    - 2. Defendants' Anti-Chargeback Provision is Unfair.....32
  - C. Defendants’ Unlawful Financing and Billing Practices.....35
    - 1. Defendants’ Unlawful Use of Remotely Created Checks.....36
    - 2. Defendants Fail to Disclose Annual Percentage Rate.....36

3.	Defendants Fail to Obtain Written Authorization for Recurring Electronic Fund Transfers.....	37
D.	Consumer Injury .....	38
IV.	A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER SHOULD ISSUE AGAINST DEFENDANTS .....	38
A.	This Court Has the Authority to Grant the Requested Relief .....	38
B.	The FTC Meets the Standard for Granting a Government Agency’s Request for Preliminary Injunctive Relief .....	39
1.	The FTC Has Demonstrated Its Likelihood of Success on the Merits .....	40
2.	The Equities Weigh in Favor of Granting Injunctive Relief.....	41
C.	Defendants Are a Common Enterprise and Jointly and Severally Liable for the Law Violations .....	42
D.	The Individual Defendants Are Liable for Injunctive and Equitable Monetary Relief .....	43
V.	THE SCOPE OF THE PROPOSED <i>EX PARTE</i> TRO IS APPROPRIATE IN LIGHT OF DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT.....	45
A.	Conduct Relief .....	45
B.	An Asset Preservation Order Is Necessary to Preserve the Possibility of Final Effective Relief .....	45
C.	Temporarily Disabling Websites .....	48
D.	Preservation of Records .....	48
E.	Expedited Discovery, Including Immediate Production of Documents .....	49
F.	The TRO Should Be Issued <i>Ex Parte</i> to Preserve the Court’s Ability to Fashion Meaningful Relief .....	49
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**REPORTED CASES**

*AT&T Broadband v. Tech Commc’ns.*,  
381 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2004) .....50

*Benham Jewelry Corp. v. Aron Basha Corp.*,  
1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15957 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 1997) .....49

*Cenergy Corp. v. Bryson Oil & Gas P.L.C.*,  
657 F. Supp. 867 (D. Nev. 1987) .....50

*CFTC v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp.*,  
560 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1977).....40, 42

*CFTC v. Hunt*,  
591 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1979) .....42

*City of New York v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.*,  
597 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010).....39, 40

*Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp.*,  
311 U.S. 282 (1940).....46, 48

*Del. Watch Co. v. FTC*,  
332 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1964).....42, 43

*English v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
496 U.S. 72 (1990).....27

*Fed. Express Corp. v. Fed. Expresso, Inc.*,  
1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19144 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 1997) .....49

*FTC v. 4 Star Resolution, LLC*,  
2015 WL 7431404 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2015) .....40

*FTC v. Accusearch Inc.*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74905 (D. Wyo. Sep. 28, 2007) .....28

*FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC*,  
179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999) .....44, 47

*FTC v. BlueHippo Funding, LLC*,  
762 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2014).....8

<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3, 39, 45
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D. Conn. 2008).....	8
<i>FTC v. Campbell Capital LLC</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186728 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2018).....	42, 49
<i>FTC v. Consumer Health Benefits Ass’n</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92389 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2011).....	43
<i>FTC v. Crescent Publ’g Group</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	40, 41
<i>FTC v. D Squared Sols., LLC</i> , 2003 WL 22881377 (D. Md. Oct. 30, 2003) .....	47
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>FTC v. Five-Star Auto Club</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	8, 41
<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	10, 25
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	38
<i>FTC v. IAB Mktg.</i> , 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	46
<i>FTC v. Instant Response Sys., LLC</i> , 2015 WL 1650914 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2015) .....	8
<i>FTC v. John Beck Amazing Profits, LLC</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2012) .....	42
<i>FTC v. Lancaster Colony Corp.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 1088 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	40
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016).....	43, 44

<i>FTC v. LeanSpa, LLC</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26906 (D. Conn. Mar. 5, 2015).....	8, 39, 44
<i>FTC v. LeanSpa, LLC</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 270 (D. Conn. 2013).....	44
<i>FTC v. Mallett</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011).....	40, 41
<i>FTC v. Moses</i> , 913 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2019).....	43, 44
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Urological Group, Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> 356 Fed. Appx. 358 (11th Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>FTC v. OMICS Grp. Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161910 (D. Nev. Sep. 29, 2017) .....	10
<i>FTC v. Primary Grp., Inc.</i> , 713 F. App’x 805 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	44
<i>FTC v. Publ’g Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	43
<i>FTC v. RCA Credit Servs., LLC</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	10
<i>FTC v. Ross</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 369 (D. Md. 2012).....	45, 46
<i>FTC v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>FTC v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 317 F.2d 669 (2d Cir. 1963).....	8
<i>FTC v. Strano</i> , 528 F. App’x 47 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	46
<i>FTC v. Think Achievement Corp.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 993 (N.D. Ind. 2000) .....	42

<i>FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	40
<i>FTC v. USA Fin., LLC</i> , 415 Fed. Appx. 970 (11th Cir. Feb. 25, 2011).....	44
<i>FTC v. U.S. Oil &amp; Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	39
<i>FTC v. Verity Int’l Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8, 10
<i>FTC v. Verity Int’l Ltd.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	27, 28
<i>FTC v. Verity Int’l Ltd.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 193 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	40, 41, 46
<i>FTC v. Windward Mktg. Ltd.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17114 (N.D. Ga. Sep. 30, 1997) .....	28, 44
<i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers</i> , 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	10, 45
<i>FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd.</i> , 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	40, 42
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014).....	46
<i>In re Int’l Harvester</i> , 104 F.T.C. 949 (1984).....	28
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>LeBlanc v. Unifund CCR Partners</i> , 601 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Mullins v. City of New York</i> , 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof. Eng’rs. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	42

<i>Orkin Exterminating Co. v. FTC</i> , 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	28
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	27
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	49
<i>Rannis v. Fair Credit Lawyers, Inc.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (C.D. Cal. 2007) .....	27
<i>Removatron Int’l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972).....	47
<i>SEC v. Prater</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D. Conn. 2003).....	41
<i>SEC v. R.J. Allen &amp; Assoc., Inc.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 866 (S.D. Fla. 1974) .....	41, 42
<i>SEC v. Unifund SAL</i> , 910 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1990).....	48
<i>In re Southwest Sunsites, Inc.</i> , 105 F.T.C. 7 (1985), aff’d, 785 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Diapulse Corp. of Am.</i> , 457 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1972).....	39, 42
<i>United States v. First Nat’l City Bank</i> , 379 U.S. 378 (1965).....	46
<i>United States v. Sun &amp; Sand Imports, Ltd., Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 184 (2d Cir. 1984).....	40
<i>In re Vuitton et Fils, S.A.</i> , 606 F.2d 1 (2d. Cir. 1979).....	50



## UNREPORTED CASES

<i>FTC et al. v. Campbell Capital LLC</i> , Case No. 1:18-cv-01163-LJV-MJR (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2018).....	39, 46
<i>FTC v. Capital Enterprises, Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:15-cv-08407-ER (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2015).....	46, 48
<i>FTC v. Consumer Health Benefits Assoc.</i> , Case No. 1:10-cv-03551-ILG (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2010).....	39, 46
<i>FTC v. Global U.S. Resources</i> , Case No. 3:10-cv-01457-VLB (D. Conn. Sep. 14, 2010).....	39, 46
<i>FTC v. Int’l Direct, Inc.</i> , Case No. 3:97-cv-00721-PCD (D. Conn. Apr. 16, 1997).....	39, 46
<i>FTC et al. v. Leanspa, LLC</i> , Case No. 3:11-cv-01715-JCH (D. Conn. Nov. 14, 2011).....	39, 46
<i>FTC v. Marczak</i> , Case No. 1:12-cv-07192-PAE (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 25, 2012).....	39, 48
<i>FTC v. Mortgage Service Assoc., Inc.</i> , Case No. 3:95-cv-01362-AVC (D. Conn. Jul. 13, 1995).....	39
<i>FTC v. Pairsys, Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:14-cv-01192-TJM-CFH (N.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2014).....	39, 46, 48
<i>FTC v. PCCare247 Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:12-cv-07189-PAE (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 25, 2012).....	48
<i>FTC v. Pecon Software Ltd.</i> , Case No. 1:12-cv-07186-PAE (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 25, 2012).....	48
<i>FTC v. Zeal IT Solutions Pvt Ltd.</i> , Case No. 1:12-cv-07188-PAE (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 25, 2012).....	48

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 41–58.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	1, 8

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....	2, 27
15 U.S.C. § 45(n) .....	27
15 U.S.C. § 45b.....	1, 2, 31
15 U.S.C. § 45b(a)(2).....	31
15 U.S.C. § 45b(a)(3).....	31
15 U.S.C. § 45b(b)(1) .....	31
15 U.S.C. § 45b(c) .....	31
15 U.S.C. § 45b(d) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	1, 38
15 U.S.C. § 57b.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1601–1666j.....	1, 2
15 U.S.C. § 1607(c) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1664(a) and (d).....	36
15 U.S.C. § 1666.....	34
15 U.S.C. § 1666(a) .....	34
15 U.S.C. § 1666(b)(1) .....	34
15 U.S.C. §§ 1679–1679l.....	1, 2
15 U.S.C. § 1679a(a)(3).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1679b(a)(1).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1679b(a)(3).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1679b(b) .....	25
15 U.S.C. § 1679c(a).....	23, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1679d(b)(2) .....	23

15 U.S.C. § 1679d(b)(4) .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1679e(b) .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1679e(c).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1679h(b) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1679j.....	27
15 U.S.C. § 1681c-2.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1693–1693r .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1693e(a).....	1, 37, 38
15 U.S.C. § 1693o(c) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 6105(b) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 7001(c)(1).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 7001(c)(1)(A) .....	25
12 C.F.R. Part 1005.....	1, 2
12 C.F.R. § 1005.10(b) .....	37, 38
12 C.F.R. § 1005.10(b), Supp. I, cmts. 5 and 6 .....	37
12 C.F.R. Part 1026.....	1, 2
12 C.F.R. § 1026.24(d) .....	36
16 C.F.R. Part 310.....	1, 2
16 C.F.R. § 310.2(cc).....	36
16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(2)(iii).....	10
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(a)(2).....	26
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(a)(9).....	36
16 C.F.R. § 310.6(b)(5).....	10

Wy. Stat. 17-16-1405(b)(v).....	4
Fla. Stat. § 607.1405(2)(e) .....	4
Fla. Stat. § 817.7005(1).....	27

**MISCELLANEOUS**

S. Rep. No. 130, 103 <sup>rd</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. 15-16, reprinted in 1994 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1776 .....	50
Keith Anderson, <i>Consumer Fraud in the United States: An FTC Survey</i> 80 (Aug. 2004), available at <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/consumer-fraud-united-states-ftc-survey/040805confraudrpt.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/consumer-fraud-united-states-ftc-survey/040805confraudrpt.pdf</a> .....	38
Kenneth Brevoort, Robert Avery & Glenn Canner, <i>Credit Where None Is Due? Authorized-User Account Status and Piggybacking Credit</i> , 47 J. Cons. Affairs 518, 520 (2013).....	17
